

Michelle Lujan Grisham, Governor Sarah Cottrell Propst, Cabinet Secretary Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD, Deputy Cabinet Secretary Laura McCarthy, State Forester

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

Contact: George Ducker Communications Coordinator george.ducker@emnrd.nm.gov 505-699-0601



June 20, 2023

Certified Prescribed Burn Committee Seeks Nominations

New committee will oversee process for certifying landowners to conduct prescribed burns

Santa Fe – Following the publication of the Prescribed Burn Manager Certification Program Rule, the Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department's <u>Forestry Division</u> is establishing a committee to certify landowners who wish to conduct prescribed burns on their property.

The Forestry Division is also seeking applications or nominations for at least two individuals to serve on this newly formed committee. The Certified Prescribed Burn Committee will consist of at least three members: one from a non-governmental organization, one from the New Mexico Prescribed Fire Council, and one representative from the Forestry Division, appointed by the State Forester. Additional ad-hoc members may be added at the request of the Committee or State Forester.

Committee members will provide oversight of development and updates to training modules, refresher courses and recertification processes, and will align the training modules with previous prescribed fire training and experiences.

Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham signed the Prescribed Burn Certification <u>statute</u> in February 2022. Certification provides landowners and contractors with the knowledge and training to perform hazardous fuel reduction on private property through the use of prescribed fire. This, in turn, helps reduce the threat of catastrophic wildfire not just on the specific property, but also in the surrounding community.

Once training is completed, certified landowners will only be held liable for actual damage instead of double damages, as was previously the case.

June 20, 2023 Page 2

"New Mexicans have been using prescribed burns for a long time, whether they're clearing up piles of slash in the winter or helping thin vegetation in the spring," said Brian Filip, Forestry Division Prescribed Burn Coordinator. "This Prescribed Burn Certification acknowledges the practice statewide and will give landowners the knowledge and training to help inform burns on their property."

Committee terms for the non-governmental organization and Prescribed Fire Council members are two years. Minimum qualifications for all individuals include two years' experience planning and implementing prescribed burns.

Nominations or applications for these committee positions can be submitted to:

Attn: Brian Filip, Prescribed Burn Coordinator 1220 South Saint Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Nominations or applications can also be emailed, along with requests for more information, to brian.filip@emnrd.nm.gov.

###

The Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department provides resource protection and renewable energy resource development services to the public and other state agencies.

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov